 1
Consolidated Annual Performance and
Evaluation Report (CAPER)
For the 2006 CDBG Program Year
September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007
NOVEMBER 2007
City of Grand Junction
Neighborhood Services Division

MEADE CT
VILLAGE PARK DR
F RD
COTTAGE LN
2006-02  GJHA Property Acquisition for Affordable Housing Development
Project 2006-03  Grand Valley Catholic Outreach (GVCO) was awarded $100,000
2006 CDBG funds towards construction of 22 multifamily housing units for low-
income and chronically homeless individuals and a resident manager apartment.  The
complex of 3 structures is presently under construction at 217 White Avenue (see
aerial photograph site location map below).  The project is being constructed and will
continue to be operated by Grand Valley Catholic Outreach.
NOTE:  While this project will still be completed by Grand Valley Catholic Outreach,
the City of Grand Junction will be completing a Plan Amendment to transfer CDBG
funds from this project to a public infrastructure project.  Consequently, this project
is not included in further discussion of 2006 Program Year CDBG funds.
104 WHITE AVE104 WHITE AVE104 WHITE AVE104 WHITE AVE104 WHITE AVE 327 N 2ND ST327 N 2ND ST327 N 2ND ST327 N 2ND ST327 N 2ND ST
202 WHITE AVE202 WHITE AVE202 WHITE AVE202 WHITE AVE202 WHITE AVE 220 WHITE AVE220 WHITE AVE220 WHITE AVE220 WHITE AVE220 WHITE AVE 250 WHITE AVE250 WHITE AVE250 WHITE AVE250 WHITE AVE250 WHITE AVE238 WHITE AVE238 WHITE AVE238 WHITE AVE238 WHITE AVE238 WHITE AVE
330 WHITE AVE330 WHITE AVE330 WHITE AVE330 WHITE AVE330 WHITE AVE
302 ROOD AVE302 ROOD AVE302 ROOD AVE302 ROOD AVE302 ROOD AVE
230 N 3RD ST230 N 3RD ST230 N 3RD ST230 N 3RD ST230 N 3RD ST
228 ROOD AVE228 ROOD AVE228 ROOD AVE228 ROOD AVE228 ROOD AVE
239 WHITE AVE239 WHITE AVE239 WHITE AVE239 WHITE AVE239 WHITE AVE
215 N 3RD ST215 N 3RD ST215 N 3RD ST215 N 3RD ST215 N 3RD ST
253 WHITE AVE253 WHITE AVE253 WHITE AVE253 WHITE AVE253 WHITE AVE247 WHITE AVE247 WHITE AVE247 WHITE AVE247 WHITE AVE247 WHITE AVE
217 WHITE AVE217 WHITE AVE217 WHITE AVE217 WHITE AVE217 WHITE AVE
200 ROOD AVE200 ROOD AVE200 ROOD AVE200 ROOD AVE200 ROOD AVE
227 ROOD AVE227 ROOD AVE227 ROOD AVE227 ROOD AVE227 ROOD AVE202 MAIN ST202 MAIN ST202 MAIN ST202 MAIN ST202 MAIN ST 141 N 3RD ST141 N 3RD ST141 N 3RD ST141 N 3RD ST141 N 3RD ST 112 N 3RD ST112 N 3RD ST112 N 3RD ST112 N 3RD ST112 N 3RD ST
N
 3
R
D

D
 S
T
WHITE AVE
2006-03  GVCO Housing for the Homeless Development Site
GRAND JUNCTION
First Program Year CAPER 4 Version 2.0
In addition to the projects established in 2006, a portion of the 2005 Program Year
funds was reallocated to the following project during the 2006 Program Year:
Project 2005-07  The Grand Junction Housing Authority (GJHA) utilized $120,000 of
2005 CDBG funds reallocated from the City’s Neighborhood Program towards
purchase of  0.87-acre property located at 1262 and 1282 Bookcliff Drive (see aerial
photograph site location map below.  The purchase was finalized in May 2007.  The
property will be developed by the Grand Junction Housing Authority for multifamily
affordable housing units.
1313 WELLINGTON AVE1313 WELLINGTON AVE1313 WELLINGTON AVE1313 WELLINGTON AVE1313 WELLINGTON AVE
1321 WELLINGTON AVE1321 WELLINGTON AVE1321 WELLINGTON AVE1321 WELLINGTON AVE1321 WELLINGTON AVE
1250 BOOKCLIFF AVE1250 BOOKCLIFF AVE1250 BOOKCLIFF AVE1250 BOOKCLIFF AVE1250 BOOKCLIFF AVE
1262 BOOKCLIFF AVE1262 BOOKCLIFF AVE1262 BOOKCLIFF AVE1262 BOOKCLIFF AVE1262 BOOKCLIFF AVE
1282 BOOKCLIFF AVE1282 BOOKCLIFF AVE1282 BOOKCLIFF AVE1282 BOOKCLIFF AVE1282 BOOKCLIFF AVE
2230 N 12TH ST2230 N 12TH ST2230 N 12TH ST2230 N 12TH ST2230 N 12TH ST
1281 BOOKCLIFF AVE1281 BOOKCLIFF AVE1281 BOOKCLIFF AVE1281 BOOKCLIFF AVE1281 BOOKCLIFF AVE
1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE 1261 BOOKCLIFF AVE1261 BOOKCLIFF AVE1261 BOOKCLIFF AVE1261 BOOKCLIFF AVE1261 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE1251 BOOKCLIFF AVE
1240 BOOKCLIFF AVE1240 BOOKCLIFF AVE1240 BOOKCLIFF AVE1240 BOOKCLIFF AVE1240 BOOKCLIFF AVE
1405 WELLINGTON AVE1405 WELLINGTON AVE1405 WELLINGTON AVE1405 WELLINGTON AVE1405 WELLINGTON AVE
2260 N 13TH ST2260 N 13TH ST2260 N 13TH ST2260 N 13TH ST2260 N 13TH ST
N
 1
3